Technical Manual
AlphaCell SMU-F Battery Series
Effective: October, 2004
AlphaCell SMU-FTM
AlphaCell SMU-F – Technical Manual Rev. 010/04
Page 2
AlphaCell SMU-F
Technical Manual

SMU-F 12-155-FR 836 687 402 263 153 102 72.6 62.4 50.25 44.7 35 29.5 24.7 16.5 14
SMU-F 12-50-FR 303 254 138 86 54 35 22.4 19.2 16.7 15.2 11.3 9.5 8.7 4.8 4.5
SMU-F 12-75-FR 454 381 207 129 81 52 33.6 28.8 25 22.5 16.9 14.3 13.1 7.3 6.8
SMU-F 12-85-FR 588 484 283 186 108 67 47.4 40.7 41.1 36.5 19.2 16 14.9 12.6 10.8
SMU-F 12-105-FR 559 460 270 177 102 69 48.7 41.8 33.8 30 23.7 19.8 16.7 11.1 9.5
SMU-F 12-125-FR 756 635 344 215 134 86 56 48.1 41.7 37.9 28.1 23.8 21.9 12.1 11.3
1.70V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 830 684 401 263 152 102 72.5 62.3 50.2 44.7 35 29.5 24.7 16.5 14
SMU-F 12-50-FR 278 237 134 86 53 34 22.3 19.1 16.4 14.6 11.1 9.3 8.7 4.7 4.5
SMU-F 12-75-FR 417 355 200 128 80 51 33.4 28.7 24.6 22 16.6 14 13 7 6.8
SMU-F 12-85-FR 572 478 282 185 107 65 46.8 40.2 41 36.3 19 15.9 14.7 12.6 10.8
SMU-F 12-105-FR 544 455 268 176 102 67 48.3 41.538 33.7 30 23.5 19.7 16.6 11.1 9.5
SMU-F 12-125-FR 694 592 334 214 133 85 55.6 47.816 41 36.6 27.7 23.3 21.7 11.7 11.3
1.75V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 809 676 398 262 151 100 72 61.9 50 44.5 35 29.3 24.7 16.5 14
SMU-F 12-50-FR 250 216 128 86 50 34 21.6 18.6 16.3 14.3 10.8 9 8.2 4.5 4.5
SMU-F 12-75-FR 375 324 192 128 74 51 32.4 27.9 24.4 21.5 16.3 13.5 12.2 6.8 6.7
SMU-F 12-85-FR 542 468 276 183 106 65 46.6 40.1 40.7 36 18.8 15.8 14.5 12.5 10.5
SMU-F 12-105-FR 515 445 263 175 101 67 48 41.3 33.5 29.7 23.3 19.5 16.3 11 9.3
SMU-F 12-125-FR 625 540 319 214 124 84 54 46.4 40.6 35.8 27.1 22.5 20.4 11.3 11.2
1.80V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 766 661 391 260 149 99 71.3 61.3 49.7 44.2 34.7 29 24.3 16.3 13.8
SMU-F 12-50-FR 233 204 125 84 48 33 21.3 18.3 16.2 14.1 10.7 8.9 8 4.4 4.3
SMU-F 12-75-FR 350 306 187 126 71 49 32 27.5 24.3 21.1 16 13.3 12 6.6 6.5
SMU-F 12-85-FR 511 446 270 181 103 63.1 45.8 39.4 40.1 35.6 18.6 15.6 14.4 12.2 10.4
SMU-F 12-105-FR 486 424 258 172 98 65 47.2 40.6 33 29.3 23 19.3 16.2 10.8 9.2
SMU-F 12-125-FR 583 509 312 210 119 81 53.3 45.8 40.4 35.2 26.7 22.2 20 11 10.8
1.83V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 722 630 384 256 145 97 70.2 60.4 49 43.7 34.2 28.8 24.2 16 13.7
AlphaCell SMU-F – Technical Manual Rev. 010/04
Page 19
CELL END
VOLTAGE MODEL NUMBER 1m 5m 15m 30m 1h 2h 3h 4h 5h 6h 8h 10h 12h 20h 24h
SMU-F 12-50-FR 222 196 123 83 46 32 21.3 18.3 16.1 14.3 10.6 8.8 7.8 4.3 4.3
SMU-F 12-75-FR 333 294 185 125 69 48 31.9 27.4 24.1 21.1 15.9 13.3 11.8 6.5 6.4
SMU-F 12-85-FR 480 425 265 177 100 62.2 44.9 38.6 39.8 35.1 18.3 15.5 14.2 12 10.2
SMU-F 12-105-FR 457 404 253 169 95 64 46.2 39.7 32.7 29 22.7 19.2 16 10.7 9
SMU-F 12-125-FR 555 490 308 208 116 79 53.1 45.7 40.2 35.6 26.5 22.1 19.6 10.8 10.7
1.85V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 679 600 380 254 143 97 68.7 59.1 48.5 43 33.8 28.5 23.8 15.8 13.3

Page 20
DISCHARGE TABLE A
IN AMPS (A) At 70-FR-77F
CELL END
VOLTAGE MODEL NUMBER 1m 5m 15m 30m 1h 2h 3h 4h 5h 6h 8h 10h 12h 20h 24h
SMU-F 12-50-FR 193 175 88.0  55.0  33.0  20.0  14.0  11.9  10.0  8.50  6.50  5.50  4.85 2.95 2.55
SMU-F 12-75-FR 290 262 131 83.0  48.0  30.5  21.0  17.9  15.0  12.8  9.70  8.20  6.90 4.20 3.55
SMU-F 12-85-FR 371 321 164 97.8 58.7 35.6 24.8  21.1  15.9  13.7  11.0  8.94 7.63 4.47 3.74
SMU-F 12-105-FR 399 345 177 106 63.0 41.0  28.7  24.4  18.9  16.4  13.1 10.6 8.90 5.40 4.50
SMU-F 12-125-FR 483 437 251 147 84.0 49.7  36.3  30.9  23.0  19.5  15.1 13.2 11.4 7.40 6.20
1.60V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 592 512 263 158 93.0 60.9  42.7  36.3  28.2  24.3  19.4 15.8 13.3 8.20 6.90
SMU-F 12-50-FR 185 161 84.0  53.0  32.0  19.5  13.5 11.5 9.70  8.40  6.50  5.40  4.80  2.90  2.50
SMU-F 12-75-FR 278 241 125 79.0  47.0  30.0  20.2 17.2 14.6 12.7 9.60  8.10  6.80  4.15 3.50
SMU-F 12-85-FR 355 301 158 96.6 57.5  35.6 24.8 21.1 15.8 13.7 10.9 8.84  7.53  4.47 3.74
SMU-F 12-105-FR 382 324 170 104 62.0  40.9  28.5 24.2 18.8 16.3 13.0  10.5 8.80  5.35 4.45
SMU-F 12-125-FR 463 403 245 143 83.0  49.1  36.1 30.7 22.6 19.0  15.0  12.8 10.9 7.10 6.00
1.65V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 568 482 252 154 93.0  60.7  42.4 36.0 28.0  24.2 19.3 15.6 13.1 8.00 6.70
SMU-F 12-50-FR 182 155 82.5 52.0  31.5  19.3  13.3  11.3  9.60  8.30  6.45  5.35  4.75  2.88  2.45
SMU-F 12-75-FR 273  232 124 77.5 47.0  29.5  19.9  16.9  14.4 12.6 9.55  8.05  6.75  4.13  3.48
SMU-F 12-85-FR 343 292 155 96.1  57.0  35.6  24.8  21.0  15.8 13.7 10.9  8.79  7.48  4.47  3.69
SMU-F 12-105-FR 369  314 167 104 62.0  40.9  28.4  24.1  18.8 16.3 13.0  10.5  8.75  5.33  4.43
SMU-F 12-125-FR 454  388 241 143 83.0  48.8  35.8  30.4  22.3 18.8 14.8  12.8  10.8 6.85  5.80
1.67V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 549  467 247 154 92.5  60.7  42.2  35.9  27.9 24.2 19.2  15.5  13.0 7.95  6.65
SMU-F 12-50-FR 178 149 81.0  51.0  31.0  19.0  13.0  11.1  9.50  8.20  6.40  5.30  4.70  2.85  2.40
SMU-F 12-75-FR 267 223 122 76.0  47.0  29.0  19.5  16.6  14.2  12.4  9.50  8.00  6.70  4.10  3.45
SMU-F 12-85-FR 331 283 152 95.5  56.4  35.6  24.7  21.0  15.7  13.7  10.8 8.74 7.42 4.47 3.64
SMU-F 12-105-FR 356 304 163 103 62.0  40.8  28.3  24.1  18.7  16.3  12.9  10.4  8.70  5.30  4.40
SMU-F 12-125-FR 445 373 236 143 83.0  48.5  35.5  30.2  22.0  18.5  14.5  12.7  10.7 6.60  5.60
1.70V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 529 451 242 153 92.0  60.6  42.0  35.7  27.8  24.2  19.1  15.4  12.9 7.90  6.60
SMU-F 12-50-FR 156 133 75 49 30 18.5 12.5 10.6 9.2 8 6.3 5.2 4.6 2.8 2.35
SMU-F 12-75-FR 234 199 112 73 45 28 18.7 15.9 13.8 12 9.3 7.8 6.6 4 3.4
SMU-F 12-85-FR 298 255 144 93.2 54.9 35.6 24.4 20.7 15.7 13.6 10.7 8.63 7.31 4.37 3.64
SMU-F 12-105-FR 321 274 154 100 59 40.7 28 23.8 18.7 16.2 12.8 10.3 8.6 5.2 4.35
SMU-F 12-125-FR 390 332 225 138 83 48.4 35.3 30.0 21.5 18.2 14 12.6 10.6 6.5 5.5
1.75V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 477 407 229 149 88 60.4 41.6 35.4 27.8 24 18.7 15.3 12.8 7.8 6.5
SMU-F 12-50-FR 139 120 71 48 28 17.6 12 10.2 9 7.8 6 5 4.5 2.72 2.3
SMU-F 12-75-FR 208 180 106 71 41 26 18 15.3 13.5 11.6 9 7.5 6.3 3.9 3.3
SMU-F 12-85-FR 266 230 136 90.9 52.9 35 24.3 20.7 15.6 13.4 10.6 8.5 7.21 4.37 3.54
SMU-F 12-105-FR 286 247 146 98 57 40 27.8 23.6 18.5 16 12.6 10 8.5 5.15 4.3
SMU-F 12-125-FR 347 280 204 127 80 47.1 34.6 29.4 21 18 13.7 12.5 10.5 6.4 5.4
1.80V
SMU-F 12-155-FR 428 367 217 145 84 59 41.3 35.1 27.5 23.7 18.7 15 12.7 7.7 6.4
SMU-F 12-50-FR 127 111 68 46 26 17.2 11.7 9.9 8.8 7.6 5.8 4.9 4.3 2.7 2.27
SMU-F 12-75-FR 191 167 102 69 39 25 17.5 14.9 13.3 11.4 8.7 7.3 6.2 3.8 3.2